

No. 15-1204

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DAVID JENNINGS, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

ALEJANDRO RODRIGUEZ, ET AL., INDIVIDUALLY  
AND ON BEHALF OF ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF NATIONAL IMMIGRATION PROJECT  
OF THE NATIONAL LAWYERS GUILD AND THE  
IMMIGRANT LEGAL RESOURCE CENTER AS  
*AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

SEJAL ZOTA  
NATIONAL IMMIGRATION  
PROJECT OF THE NATIONAL  
LAWYERS GUILD  
14 Beacon Street  
Suite 602  
Boston, Massachusetts 02108  
(617) 227-9727

DAVID C. FREDERICK  
*Counsel of Record*  
JOSHUA D. BRANSON  
KELLOGG, HUBER, HANSEN,  
TODD, EVANS & FIGEL,  
P.L.L.C.  
1615 M Street, N.W.  
Suite 400  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 326-7900  
(dfrederick@khhte.com)

October 24, 2016

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. THE COURT CAN AVOID MOST OF THE CONSTITUTIONAL PROBLEM POSED BY PROLONGED MANDA- TORY DETENTION UNDER § 1226(c) BY LIMITING IT TO DETAINEES WHO LACK A SUBSTANTIAL ARGUMENT AGAINST THE ENTRY OF A REMOVAL ORDER.....	5
A. Section 1226(c) Can Be Read To Authorize Mandatory Detention Only When The Detainee Lacks A Substantial Defense To The Entry Of A Removal Order .....	5
B. Limiting § 1226(c) To Immigrants Who Lack A Substantial Challenge To Removability Would Address Most Of The Constitutional Concerns Respondents Identify.....	13
II. THE CURRENT PROCESS FOR CHAL- LENGING MANDATORY DETEN- TIONS FAILS TO ADDRESS THE CONSTITUTIONAL PROBLEM.....	16
A. The <i>Joseph</i> Process Is Inadequate .....	17
B. The Court Should Use Criminal Bail Standards To Fill The Statu- tory Gap.....	19
CONCLUSION.....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Demore v. Kim</i> , 538 U.S. 510 (2003) .....	2, 4, 6, 7, 8, 11, 12, 13, 14, 16, 19, 20, 21
<i>FDA v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000) .....	10
<i>Fisher v. United States</i> , 562 U.S. 831 (2010) .....	20
<i>Lora v. Shanahan</i> , 804 F.3d 601 (2d Cir. 2015) ....	12, 13
<i>Microsoft Corp. v. i4i Ltd. P’ship</i> , 564 U.S. 91 (2011) .....	19
<i>Moncrieffe v. Holder</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1678 (2013) .....	19
<i>Olivas-Motta v. Holder</i> , 746 F.3d 907 (9th Cir. 2013).....	19
<i>Ramirez-Garcia v. Holder</i> , 550 F. App’x 501 (9th Cir. 2013).....	18
<i>Randell v. United States</i> , 474 U.S. 1008 (1985).....	21
<i>Sopo v. U.S. Att’y Gen.</i> , 825 F.3d 1199 (11th Cir. 2016) .....	14
<i>Tijani v. Willis</i> , 430 F.3d 1241 (9th Cir. 2005) ....	18, 19
<i>United States v. Castiello</i> , 878 F.2d 554 (1st Cir. 1989) .....	11
<i>United States v. Gonzalez-Roque</i> , 301 F.3d 39 (2d Cir. 2002) .....	8
<i>United States v. Powell</i> , 761 F.2d 1227 (8th Cir. 1985).....	20
<i>United States v. Randell</i> , 761 F.2d 122 (2d Cir. 1985) .....	20

<i>United States v. Schoffner</i> , 791 F.2d 586 (7th Cir. 1986).....	20
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001) .....	4, 5, 6, 10, 11, 17

#### ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS

<i>In re Garcia</i> , 2007 WL 4699861 (BIA Nov. 5, 2007).....	18
<i>In re Grajeda</i> , 2010 WL 5559182 (BIA Dec. 15, 2010).....	18
<i>In re I-S- &amp; C-S-</i> , 24 I. & N. Dec. 432 (BIA 2008).....	8
<i>In re Joseph</i> , 22 I. & N. Dec. 799 (BIA 1999) ....	4, 6, 16, 17, 18, 19
<i>In re Mascorro-Perales</i> , 12 I. & N. Dec. 228 (BIA 1967).....	8
<i>In re Mora-Saucedo</i> , 2010 WL 1607035 (BIA Mar. 29, 2010).....	19
<i>In re Ramirez-Garcia</i> , 2007 WL 1153825 (BIA Apr. 5, 2007).....	18

#### STATUTES, REGULATIONS, AND RULES

Immigration and Nationality Act, 8 U.S.C. § 1101 <i>et seq.</i> .....	15
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(47).....	9
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(47)(A).....	9
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(47)(B).....	9
8 U.S.C. § 1158 .....	15
8 U.S.C. § 1159(c) (§ 209(c)) .....	14, 15

8 U.S.C. § 1226 .....	10
8 U.S.C. § 1226(c) .....	2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 9, 10, 11, 13, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 21
8 U.S.C. § 1226(c)(1)(A) .....	6
8 U.S.C. § 1226(c)(1)(B) .....	6
8 U.S.C. § 1226(c)(1)(C) .....	6
8 U.S.C. § 1226(c)(1)(D) .....	6
8 U.S.C. § 1226a(a)(2) .....	9
8 U.S.C. § 1227(a) .....	10
8 U.S.C. § 1229a(a)(1)-(3) .....	9
8 U.S.C. § 1229a(c)(1)(A) .....	6, 9
8 U.S.C. § 1229a(c)(3) .....	18
8 U.S.C. § 1229a(e)(2) .....	6
8 U.S.C. § 1229a(e)(2)(A)-(B) .....	9
8 U.S.C. § 1229b .....	7, 15
8 U.S.C. § 1229b(a) .....	10
8 U.S.C. § 1229b(b)(1)(A) .....	12
8 U.S.C. § 1229b(b)(1)(B) .....	12
8 U.S.C. § 1229b(b)(1)(C) .....	12
8 U.S.C. § 1231(b)(3) .....	15
8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(1) (1994) .....	10
8 U.S.C. § 1255 .....	7, 15
18 U.S.C. § 3143(b) .....	20
8 C.F.R. § 208.18 .....	15

Sup. Ct. R.:	
Rule 37.3(a).....	1
Rule 37.6 .....	1

#### OTHER MATERIALS

Julie Dona, <i>Making Sense of “Substantially Unlikely”</i> : <i>An Empirical Analysis of the Joseph Standard in Mandatory Detention Custody Hearings</i> , 26 <i>Geo. Immigr. L.J.</i> 65 (2011) .....	18
Charles Gordon, Stanley Mailman & Stephen Yale-Loehr, <i>Immigration Law and Procedure</i> (rev. ed. 2003).....	7
